

No. 12-484

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN
MEDICAL CENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

NAIEL NASSAR, M.D.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009

CHARLA ALDOUS
BRENT WALKER
ALDOUS LAW FIRM
2311 Cedar Springs Road
Suite 200
Dallas, TX 75201

BRIAN P. LAUTEN
Counsel of Record
SAWICKI & LAUTEN, LLP
404 N. Central Expy.
Suite 850
Dallas, TX 75204
(214) 720-0022
blauten@sawickilauten.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1
 A. Factual Background. 1
 B. Proceedings Below..... 4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT. 8
 I. This Case is a Poor Vehicle to Address
 The Title VII Question Because the Court
 Would First Have to Decide Whether
 UTSW Waived Its Objection to the
 Mixed-Motive Jury Instruction..... 8
 II. There Is No Circuit Split Regarding
 Whether Title VII Retaliation Claims
 Can Be Tried Under a Mixed-Motive
 Theory.. 11
 III. A Different Causation Standard Would
 Not Change the Outcome of This Case.. . . . 14
 IV. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation of
 Title VII Is Correct.. 15
CONCLUSION. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).	8
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).	16
<i>Barton v. Zimmer</i> , 662 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2011).	12
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).	15-16
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).	15
<i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009).	12
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).	15
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).	16
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).	1, 11, 15
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).	16
<i>Kanida v. Gulf Coast Medical Personnel Ltd. P’ship</i> , 363 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004).	9

<i>Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.</i> , 681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012).	12, 15
<i>McNutt v. Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois</i> , 141 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1998).	12-13, 16
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. I4i Ltd. P'ship</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011).	14
<i>Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).	14
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).	8
<i>Palmquist v. Shinseki</i> , 689 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2012).	12, 15
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).	9
<i>Saridakis v. South Broward Hospital District</i> , 468 Fed. App'x 926 (11th Cir. 2012).	11-12
<i>Serwatka v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2010).	12-13
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2010).	4, 11
<i>Speedy v. Rexnord Corp.</i> , 243 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2001).	12-13

Tanca v. Nordberg,
98 F.3d 680 (1st Cir. 1996). 12-13

STATUTORY MATERIALS AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.* 4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 51 9

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(II) (1991), *reprinted in* 1991
U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 693 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eugene Gressman, et al., *Supreme Court
Practice* (9th ed. 2007) 14

Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal Practice &
Procedure Civil* (3d ed. 1998 & Supp. 2012) 8-9

Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal Practice &
Procedure Evidence* (2d ed. 2005 & Supp. 2012) 14
